HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
TRANSMITTAL SHEET
HC-SB-61-269
Propeller - Hub Inspection
September 28, 2006
This page transmits Revision 2 to Service Bulletin HC-SB-61-269.
 • Original Issue, dated Apr 18/05

1. Pricing Information
 Previous Hub Current Hub  2006
 Part Number Part Number Keyword List Price
 D-2201-2 D-6522-1 Hub Unit $2,725.00
 D-2201-2R D-6522-1R Hub Unit $2,873.00
 D-2201-3 D-6529-1 Hub Unit $2,732.00
 D-2201-16 D-6522-1 Hub Unit $2,725.00
 D-2201-17 D-6529-1 Hub Unit $2,732.00
 D-2477-3 D-6564-1 Hub Unit $3,678.00
 D-4214 D-6557-2 Hub Unit $3,622.00
 D-4214-5 D-6558-2 Hub Unit $3,581.00
 D-4214-7 D-6557-1 Hub Unit $3.151.00
NOTE 1: Hub list prices are provided as information only. Refer to paragraph 4.,
Special Replacement Program, in this appendix, for instructions regarding
replacement hubs.
2. Availability/Lead Time
A sufficient quantity of replacement hubs are being produced to allow replacement of all
affected hubs within the specified compliance period.
3. Price/Lead Time Validity
List prices are current at time of publication and subject to change.
© 2005, 2006 - Hartzell Propeller Inc. - All rights reserved
 HC-SBA-61-269
 Page 2 of 8
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN APPENDIX
HC-SBA-61-269
Propeller - Hub Inspection
Propeller Model:      ( )HC-( )2Y( )-( ) Document No.    HC-SB-61-269  Revision 2
Component Part Number: Various   Date of Issue: April 18/05  Rev. Date:  Sep 28/06
4. Special Pricing Program
A. Hartzell will allow purchase of a "B" suffix serial number hub at a 50 percent discount
off list price when the propeller is overhauled in accordance with the recommended
overhaul intervals (calendar and operating hours) as specified in Hartzell Service
Letter  HC-SL-61-61Y.
(1) An affected propeller that has been overhauled previously in accordance with
Hartzell Service Letter HC-SL-61-61( ) is eligible for a specially priced hub until
next recommended overhaul.  To qualify, the following documentation must be
submitted to Hartzell:
(a) Copy of maintenance release tag, FAA Form 8130-3 or JAA Form 1
indicating current propeller overhaul or a copy of applicable log book
pages which must include date, TSN and specify that current propeller
overhaul was performed.
(b) Copy of applicable log book pages which must include date, TSN and
showing that a previous propeller overhaul was performed in accordance
with Hartzell Service Letter HC-SL-61-61( ).
(c) A completed Service Bulletin Compliance Form (located on page 7 of this
Appendix).
(d) Facility overhauling the propeller assembly must retire the unserviceable
hub from service in accordance with Hartzell Standard Practices Manual
202A (61-01-02).
(2) An affected propeller that has not been overhauled previously in accordance
with Hartzell Service Letter HC-SL-61-61( ), is eligible for a specially priced
hub if an overhaul is performed before September 30, 2007.  To qualify, the
following documentation must be submitted to Hartzell:
(a) Copy of maintenance release tag, FAA Form 8130-3 or JAA Form 1
indicating current propeller overhaul.
(b) A completed Service Bulletin Compliance Form (located on page 7 of this
Appendix).
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN APPENDIX
HC-SBA-61-269
Propeller - Hub Inspection